MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 39

RESOLVES, 1953

1, 1952 to October 31, 1952; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Warren Pond, York County.

Fishing in Warren pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Warren Pond, York county, to ice fishing and to the use of live fish bait; and to issue a rule and regulation limiting fishing in said pond to a limit of 5 fish per day per person.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game to Convey a Right of Way over State Owned Land in Littleton.

Commissioner of inland fisheries and game to convey a right of way over certain land. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed on behalf of the state of Maine to convey to Mary S. Hammond, of Littleton, Aroostook county, a right of way over land in said Littleton owned by the state of Maine and used in connection with the Littleton fish hatchery, the right of way being the same described in a reservation in a deed from Mary S. Hammond to the state of Maine, dated October 23, 1952, and recorded in volume 646 at page 187 in the Aroostook registry of deeds at Houlton.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Opening Moose River to Fishing.

Moose river; opened to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 42

a rule and regulation opening that portion of Moose river from a point a distance 500 feet downstream, measuring from the cement work of Brassua dam to Moosehead lake, to fishing, from May 1st to September 30th of each year. Fly fishing only from September 15th to September 30th.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 40

RESOLVE, in Favor of H. W. Flint, of Baldwin.

H. W. Flint; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$30 to be paid to H. W. Flint, of Baldwin, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for poultry killed by a dog; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 41

RESOLVE, Closing Sandy Stream in the County of Somerset to All Fishing.

Sandy stream; closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Sandy stream to all fishing above the Central Maine Power house located in Dennistown township, county of Somerset.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 42

RESOLVE, Regulating Bass Fishing in Washington County.

Bass fishing in Washington county; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting bass fishing in Washington county to fly fishing only during the month of June.

Effective August 8, 1953